Automatic Transfer Switches
Models:
MMS
MNS
Molded-Case Switches
Molded-Case Circuit Breakers
1600-4000 Amperes
TP-5678 11/93

A nameplate (Figure 3) is attached to the automatic
transfer switch enclosure. The nameplate label includes
a Kohler part number coded to provide characteristic
and rating information that affects installation and
operation. Copy the part number into the blank spaces
provided in Figure 4 and then use the tables in Figure 4
to interpret the correct part number.
NOTE
Also copy the part number and serial number from the
nameplate into the spaces provided on the inside front
cover of this manual for use when requesting service or
parts.
KOHLER
AUTOMATIC TRANSFER SWITCH
PART NO.
SERIAL NO.
VOLTS
PHASE
HERTZ
KOHLER CO. KOHLER WISCONSIN 53044
AMPS
WIRES
POLES
MMS-260341-1600
295232
Figure 3. Transfer Switch Nameplate
2-2 Specifications TP-5678 11/93
Record the transfer switch part number in the boxes below. The transfer switch part number defines
characteristics and ratings as explained in the accompanying chart.
Type of Switch Type of Logic Voltage & Frequency
Number of
Poles
Number of
Wires
Type of
Enclosure Amperage Rating Code
Kohler Part Number Key
This chart explains the Kohler Transfer Switch part numbering code system.
The sample part number shown is for a standard switch with E33+ Logic
rated at 480 Volts, 60 Hertz, 3-phase, 3-pole, and 4 wires in a NEMA 1 enclo-
sure with an amperage rating of 1600 amperes.
SAMPLE PART NUMBER
Classification of Power Switch
M: Switch or Circuit Breaker
Type of Power Switch
M: Circuit Breaker
N: Switch (No Protection)
Type of Switch
S: Standard
Type of Logic
1: S340+
2: E33+
3: S340+ with Program Transition
4: E33+ with Program Transition
5: M340+
6: M340+ with Program Transition
Voltage Code
60: 600 Volt, 60 Hz 66: 480 Volt, 60 Hz
62: 120 Volt, 60 Hz 68: 208 Volt, 60 Hz
63: 220 Volt, 50 Hz 71: 380 Volt, 50/60 Hz
64: 240 Volt, 60 Hz
Number of Poles
3: 3 Pole, 3 Phase
6: 4 Pole-Fully Rated Poles (No Overlapping Neutral)
Number of Wires
3: 3 Wire
4: 4 Wire
Enclosure
NEMA Type 1
Amperes
Numbers Indicate Ampere Rating of Switch
MNS-266341-1600
Figure 4. Transfer Switch Model Designations
TP-5678 11/93 Specifications 2-3
Specifications
Specifications for automatic transfer switches covered
by this manual are listed below:
D Provided as a complete automatic transfer switch
with E33+, S340+ (solid state logic) or M340+
(microprocessor logic) controller in a NEMA Type 1
enclosure
D Meets IEC standards
D Rated voltage up to 690 VAC
D Rated insulation voltage of 1000 VAC
D Amperage ratings from 1600-4000 amperes
D Available as a circuit breaker automatic transfer
switch with short circuit and overload protection
D Available as a switch with no overload protection
D Switching device is electrically and mechanically
interlocked
D Three pole and four pole
D Four pole fully rated (no overlapping neutral)
D Can be operated manually
D Ambient temperature range --5°C to +60°C
D Time delay neutral function available
D Circuit breaker characteristics summarized in
Figure 5
Transfer
Switch
Rating
Rated Ultimate Breaking Capacity
AC (kA rms)*
according to IEC 947.2
Rated Short Time Withstand
Current (kA)
according to IEC 947.2
Rating
(Amperes) 220/415V 440V 500/690V 0,5 s 1 s 3 s
1600 40 40 40 40 40 22
2000 55 55 55 55 55 50
2500 55 55 55 55 55 50
3000 75 75 75 75 75 75
4000 75 75 75 75 75 75
*Defined for a power factor of:
0.25 if 20 <kA rms< 50 0.2 if kA rms< 50
Figure 5. Summary of Circuit Breaker Characteristics
2-4 Specifications TP-5678 11/93
Notes
Installation 3-1TP-5678 11/93